

CHAPTER 58

SENATORIAL DISTRICTS

S. F. 294

AN ACT to amend chapter forty-one (41), Code 1950, relating to senatorial districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section forty-one point one (41.1), Code 1950, is
2 amended as follows:
- 3 1. Strike subsection thirty-eight (38) of section forty-one point one
4 (41.1) and substitute in lieu thereof the following: "38. Blackhawk
5 County shall constitute the thirty-eighth (38th) district."
6 2. Strike subsection thirty-nine (39) and substitute in lieu thereof
7 the following: "39. Bremer County, Butler County and Franklin
8 County shall constitute the thirty-ninth (39th) district."
9 3. Strike subsection forty-three (43) and substitute in lieu thereof
10 the following: "43. Cerro Gordo County and Hancock County shall
11 constitute the forty-third (43rd) district."
12 4. Strike subsection forty-five (45) and substitute in lieu thereof the
13 following: "45. Benton County, Grundy County, and Tama County
14 shall constitute the forty-fifth (45th) district."

- 1 SEC. 2. This Act shall be effective as to the nomination and election
2 of the senators from the forty-fifth (45th) and thirty-eighth (38th)
3 districts in 1954, and shall be effective as to the nomination and elec-
4 tion of the senators in the thirty-ninth (39th), and forty-third (43rd)
5 districts in 1956, but shall not affect the terms of office of senators now
6 holding certificates of election from the present senatorial districts of
7 Iowa, and in the event any vacancy shall occur in senatorial districts
8 thirty-nine (39) and forty-three (43), prior to the second Monday
9 in January, 1957, it shall be filled on the basis of the senatorial dis-
10 tricts now existing.

Approved April 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 59

VOTING BY ARMED FORCES

H. F. 213

AN ACT to permit members of the armed forces to vote in primary and general elections and to provide for the amendment of certain sections of the Code 1950, relating to election requirements.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section forty-three point eleven (43.11), Code 1950, is
2 hereby amended as follows:
- 3 1. Strike in line two (2), subsection one (1), the word "thirty" and
4 insert in lieu thereof the word "seventy".
5 2. Strike in line five (5), subsection two (2), the word "sixty" and
6 insert in lieu thereof the words "one hundred".